the individual companies to bring them
into line with the Group’s accounting
criteria. In fact, these charges, which
are included in the PPA, have no effect
on the UniCredit Group’s consolidated
income statement since they were
already incorporated in the first
consolidation of the balance sheet;

•  Consolidation eliminations and
adjustments including the effect of the
PPA on the income statement on a
separate line. Eliminations were mainly
for other income and administrative
expenses related to service relationships
after the merger; while interest, fees
and commissions offset each other in
the items “net interest” and “net fees
and commissions.” The adjustments
were those applied in the fourth quarter
to fees and commissions reported
by companies of the former Capitalia
Group for the placement of securities
issued by companies belonging to the
“pre-combination” UniCredit Group in
addition to the adjustment to the income
statement of the Capitalia Group for

The Business Combination
with Capitalia (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Pro-Forma 2007 Income Statement (€ million)

UNICREDIT
(EXCLUDING

CAPITALIA) CAPITALIA

ELIMINATIONS
AND

ADJUSTMENTS PRO-FORMA

Net interest 13,293 2,906 0 16,199

Dividends and other income from equity
investments 822 99 -1 920

   Net interest margin 14,115 3,005 -1 17,119

Net fees and commissions 9,021 1,683 -10 10,694

Net trading, hedging and fair value income 1,040 239 1 1,280

Net other expenses/income 576 -5 -9 562

   Net non-interest income 10,637 1,917 -18 12,536

OPERATING INCOME 24,752 4,922 -19 29,655
Payroll costs -7,727 -1,943 0 -9,670

Other administrative expenses -4,671 -1,127 8 -5,790

Recovery of expenses 277 316 0 593

Amortization, depreciation and impairment
losses on intangible and tangible assets -1,209 -220 -13 -1,442

   Operating costs -13,330 -2,974 -5 -16,309

OPERATING PROFIT 11,422 1,948 -24 13,346
Goodwill amortization -1 0 0 -1

Provisions for risks and charges -617 -136 0 -753

Integration Costs -506 -802 0 -1,308

Net impairment losses on loans and provisions
for guarantees and commitments -2,050 -418 0 -2,468

Net income from investments 1,530 164 0 1,694

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 9,778 756 -24 10,510
Income tax for the year -2,683 -489 8 -3,164

NET PROFIT 7,095 267 -16 7,346
Profit (Loss) from non-current assets held for
sale, after tax 0 0 0 0

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 7,095 267 -16 7,346
Minorities -715 -3 0 -718

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP 6,380 264 -16 6,628
CAPITALIA PPA IMPACT -62 -62
NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP
AFTER PPA 6,380 264 -78 6,566

the first nine months to standardize
the useful life used for the calculation
of depreciation of buildings used for
operating purposes (annual depreciation
rate of 2%) to the useful life used for
the same purpose by the UniCredit
Group in Italy (annual depreciation rate
of 3%) with an impact of €8 million
on net profit. Net trading income for
the first nine months of the year for

UniCredit stock held by the Capitalia
Group and for Capitalia shares held by
the UniCredit Group did not result in any
pro-forma adjustment given its modest
amount.

No additions were made to the scope of